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Pradeep Hettiarachchi, J

1.

Judgment

The Accused-Appellant (hereinafter referred to as “the “Appellant”) in the present
appeal was indicted before the High Court of Hambanthota on two counts; namely,
the kidnapping of a girl with the intention to seduce her to illicit intercourse, and the
commission of rape on the said girl. These offences are punishable under Sections

357 and 364(1) of the Penal Code, as amended by Act No. 22 of 1995.

At the conclusion of the trial, the Learned Trial Judge found the Appellant guilty on

both counts and was accordingly convicted and sentenced as follows;

1. For the first count to 2 years’ rigorous imprisonment and a fine of Rs. 5,000/,

with a default sentence of six months simple imprisonment;

ii.  For the second count to 10 years’ rigorous imprisonment and a fine of Rs.

10,000/-, with a default sentence of one year's simple imprisonment.
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iii.  The Appellant was further ordered to pay Rs. 50,000/- as compensation to
the prosecutrix, in default of which he iswas to undergo one year's rigorous
imprisonment. The sentences of rigorous imprisonment imposed on the first

and second counts were ordered to run consecutively.

3. Being aggrieved by the said conviction and sentence, the Appellant has preferred

the present appeal. The Appellant relies on the following grounds of appeal: namely,

a. The Learned Trial Judge has failed to consider that the testimony of PW1
does not satisfy the test of probability.

b. The Learned High Court Judge has failed to evaluate the medical evidence
in the impugned judgment properly.

c. The Learned Trial Judge has failed to comply with the provisions of Section

283 of the Code of Criminal Procedure Act.

4. 1 shall first consider whether the testimony of PW1 satisfies the test of probability
and thereby the possibility of relying upon that testimony in sustaining the

conviction against the Appellant.

5. At the trial before the High Court, the prosecution primarily relied on the evidence

of PW1, the prosecutrix. Her evidence may be briefly summarized as follows;

6. PWI had been living with her grandmother consequent to her mother's second
marriage. On the day of the incident, she had gone to her mother’s house owing to
the illness of her grandmother. She testified that, on the morning in question, both
her mother and father had left for a nearby paddy field. While she was engaged in
cooking, the Appellant allegedly entered the kitchen, forcibly covered her mouth
with his hands, and dragged her to a nearby jungle. It is her evidence that the
Appellant compelled her to lay on the ground and had sexual intercourse with the

prosecutrix without her consent.
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7.

10.

11.

According to the prosecutrix, the Appellant engaged in sexual intercourse with her
for approximately 45 minutes. During this period, the prosecutrix attempted to

escape; however, her efforts proved unsuccessful.

She further testified that upon hearing the voices of her parents calling out, the
Appellant released her and fled from the scene. Thereafter, she was found by her
mother, to whom she immediately disclosed the incident. Subsequently, her parents
proceeded to lodge a complaint with the Hambanthota Police Station. The
prosecutrix was thereafter referred to the Hambanthota Hospital for medical

examination.

Evidently, the testimony of PW1 is fraught with a substantial number of infirmities,

which significantly undermine the credibility and reliability of PW1.

PWI1 tendered her evidence at the trial approximately 17 years after the alleged act
of rape. She testified that she was 15 years of age at the time of the alleged offence;
however, the prosecution failed to produce her birth certificate to establish her age.
This omission assumes particular significance in the matter of circumstances, as it

bears directly upon the credibility of the witness.

Further, PW1 testified in her evidence that she was unable to scream for assistance
since her mouth had been covered with the hands of the Appellant. On the contrary,
the Learned Counsel for the Appellant drew attention to her prior testimony before
the Hambanthota Magistrate’s Court, wherein she stated that she had, in fact,
screamed for help, but no assistance was forthcoming, and that the Appellant
simultaneously dragged her to the nearby jungle. This inconsistency constitutes a

material contradiction that adversely affects the credibility of her evidence.

g O Do DD T e32/8 8O owsyms dew® ciaesy w;.
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12.

13.

14.

15.
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184 -185 of the Appeal Brief)

Moreover, three material contradictions have been marked in the testimony of PW1,

further undermining the consistency and reliability of her evidence.

Firstly, PW1 testified in her evidence that both her mother and father had gone to
the nearby paddy field on the morning of the alleged incident. However, in her
statement to the Hambanthota Police Station, she stated that her father had gone to
a nearby shop. “@edf 200 8520 Do wed @O Fuws.” (vide 1DI1, marked in
evidence at page 182 of the Appeal Brief).

It is also noteworthy that PW1’s evidence regarding the circumstances preceding
the alleged incident is inconsistent with her statement to the police. PW1 testified at
the trial that she was engaged in cooking when the Appellant entered the kitchen
and dragged her to the nearby jungle. However, in her statement to the Police, she
had stated that she was seated in the living room listening to a cassette at the material
time. This discrepancy constitutes a further material contradiction in her evidence.
“f @02000 @8 ool wiewd D ewr §Hed Ssdedrr HSedd” (vide 1D2,

marked in evidence at page 184 of the Appeal Brief)

PW1 testified at the trial that she disclosed the alleged act of rape to her mother
immediately at the time of the incident. However, in her statement to the Police, she
had stated that she disclosed the alleged incident to her mother only after returning
to the house. “@ 250a0 ¢, 55" 0® &JFw Ood @O0 558> (vide 1D3, marked in
evidence at page 190 of the Appeal Brief)
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16.

17.

18.

Significantly, the aforesaid infirmities cumulatively highlight the lack of clarity and

reliability of the evidence adduced by the prosecutrix.

Moreover, PW1 testified in her evidence that the Appellant dragged her by the hand
from her mother’s house to the said jungle, a distance of approximately 112 feet.
This, in itself, suggests that the prosecutrix had a sufficient opportunity to escape.
It is noteworthy that, when assessed against ordinary human conduct and common
sense, the probability of such an occurrence becomes highly questionable. If the
prosecutrix had indeed attempted to escape, as alleged, she would have had ample
opportunity to do so over that distance, particularly in light of her own evidence that

the area was residential, with two or three houses situated in close proximity.

‘G @m0080 S0 ¢oz greonzy dae?
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¢ @87 (vide page 185 of the Appeal Brief)

Further, according to the police observations, PW5, a Retired Police Sergeant,
testified to the fact that the distance between the said house and the alleged jungle
where the purported act of rape had taken place was approximately 300 meters.
Accordingly, the assertion that the Appellant was able to drag the prosecutrix by the
hand over such a considerable distance, without any successful escape attempt,
appears inherently impossible when assessed against the ordinary human conduct.

This improbability materially undermines the credibility of the version of the
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prosecutrix and suggests that her account is more consistent with a constructed

narrative rather than a true reflection of the alleged events.

g: D080 e30wxy s6Fmw 0 EEnT; @¢zIzn. E2Y8» ¢iSwed’ HOeded 8O
@080 ¢8rY¢ B ;D¢ Hodww Heodzlosy?

C: B@eO2Y) 630828 8O 300 2 s@ew ¢S5 (vide page 197 of the Appeal
Brief)

19. PW1 further testified that the Appellant dragged her through the thorny scrublands
to the said jungle. In such circumstances, it is reasonably expected that the
prosecutrix would have sustained multiple external injuries, including abrasions and
scratches. However, the evidence of the Judicial Medical Officer (JMO) reveals that
no such external injuries or abrasions were observed on her body, notwithstanding
that the JMO examined the prosecutrix on two dates after the date of the incident
itself. Significantly, the JMO made no note of any such injuries in the Medico-Legal
Report. This absence of expected physical findings materially contradicts the
version advanced by PW1 and further undermines the credibility and probability of

her account.

‘G De20020 ;3: 07 @185 HOE w8 EBO grcerns) Fodf?
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C @O g¢rYed wed m»OE O;8¢50 Haexy.” (vide page 186 of the Appeal Brief)

g w0 0O D @2 edwsy BHEC me ie;?

¢ o (vide page 137 of the Appeal Brief)

20. In these circumstances, the conduct attributed to the prosecutrix at the time of the
alleged incident appears inconsistent with the natural and probable behavior
expected of an ordinary person in such a situation. This improbability, when
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21

considered cumulatively with the other inconsistencies and contradictions in her
testimony, together with the notable absence of any expected physical injuries or
abrasions as confirmed by the medical evidence, casts serious doubt on the
credibility and reliability of her version of events. Thereby, it is unsafe to sustain
the conviction against the Appellant on the basis of her testimony, as it did not

appear to reflect a truthful or reliable account of the alleged events.

. Then, I shall now proceed to address the second ground of appeal, namely, the

Learned High Court Judge failed to properly evaluate the medical evidence adduced
by the JMO in the impugned judgment.

22.1t is evident from the testimony of the JMO that the existence of two separate

23.

Medico-Legal Reports regarding the prosecutrix, one of which was marked as P1,
Medico-Legal Report filed in the Magistrate’s Court in case of BR 182/2006, while
the other was marked as P2, Medico-Legal Report tendered at Non-Summary
Inquiry under NS 73217.

It is pertinent to note that the short histories recorded in the said Medico-Legal
Reports are materially inconsistent with each other. In particular, the Medico-Legal
Report marked as P1 records the fact that the alleged act of rape was committed by
a person known to the prosecutrix; whereas the report marked as P2 states that the

alleged act was committed by an unknown person.

. @00¢r@ed 00 D18 o¢m @0 FOLING @& OO
CDCIw. @@F 0200¢5Y20 e S&5Y e ¢z oy emzy Sz
Do B B0 0Ol 20y) HodsYesy?
C: OBy DO @292 @200 @Ol @OV .
g edsn@0 BuxI HEOYe 986O® ¢z glocews S8z wc
DOz, ©20¢5Y00 Dizeonzn S8 e DHwwdale B Cmman
Do d¢?
C: ©@0 @& ¢z oy eman S8 o Gen DODO BOOs 2uwa.” (vide
pages 135-136 of the Appeal Brief)

8|Page



CA/HCC/0169/2025

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Significantly, both reports have been issued by the same JMO, yet they contain
differing observations in respect of the same incident. This discrepancy materially
undermines the consistency, accuracy, and reliability of the medical evidence. In
these circumstances, the existence of two conflicting Medico-Legal Reports renders
the medical evidence weak and unreliable, thereby diminishing its probative value

in corroborating the prosecution’s case.

Further, in the impugned judgment, the Learned High Court Judge has failed to
advert to the existence of the two separate Medico-Legal Reports, including
differing short histories contained therein and their contradictory nature. The
Learned High Court Judge has thereby erred in relying upon such inconsistent

medical evidence as independent corroboration of the version of PW1.

It is also evident that the impugned judgment lacks a proper summary and critical
analysis of the evidence adduced by the JMO, which has resulted in a failure to duly

appreciate the weaknesses and inconsistencies inherent in the medical evidence.

Finally, I shall now consider the third ground of appeal, wherein the Appellant
contended that the Learned Trial Judge failed to comply with the provisions of
Section 283 of the Code of Criminal Procedure Act.

Section 283 of the Code of Criminal Procedure Act prescribes the guidelines to be
followed by judges in writing to the judgements. The aforesaid Section reads as

follows;

Section 283 of the Code of Criminal Procedure Act:

The following provisions shall apply to the judgments of courts other than
the Supreme Court or Court of Appeal,;

(1) The judgment shall be written by the judge who heard the case and shall

be dated and signed by him in open court at the time of pronouncing it, and
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in case where appeal lies shall contain the point or points for determination,

the decision thereon, and the reasons for the decision.

(2) It shall specify the offence if any of which and the section of the law under

which the accused is convicted and the punishment to which he is sentenced.

(3) If it be a judgment of acquittal, it shall state the offence of which the

accused is acquitted.

(4) When a judgment has been so signed it cannot be altered or reviewed by

the court which gives such judgment.

Provided that a clerical error may be rectified at any time and that any other

error may be rectified at any time before the court rises for the day.

(5) The judgment shall be explained to the accused affected thereby and a
copy thereof shall be given to him without delay if he applies for it.

(6) The original shall be filed with the record of proceedings.

29. In the impugned judgment, the Learned High Court Judge has failed to advert to, or

30.

31.

provide, a proper summary of the evidence adduced by the JMO and the

observations made by the Police Officers who conducted the investigation.

In furtherance of that, the Learned High Court Judge has failed to critically analyze
the medical evidence and the evidence adduced by the Police officer, both of which
constitute material and significant evidence requiring careful evaluation in a case

involving an offence of a sexual nature.

In the impugned judgment, the Learned Trial Judge proceeded to sustain a
conviction against the Appellant on the basis that the prosecution had proved the

charges beyond a reasonable doubt. However, as required under Section 283 of the
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32.

33.

34.

Code of Criminal Procedure Act, a judgment must clearly set out the points for

determination, the decision thereon, and the reasons for such a decision.

In the present case, the Learned Trial Judge has failed to identify and formulate the
material points for determination, and has not demonstrated on what evidentiary
basis the conclusion of guilt was reached. In particular, there is a conspicuous
absence of a proper summary and critical analysis of the evidence adduced by the
JMO and the Police Officers. This omission constitutes a failure to comply with the
mandatory statutory requirements of Section 283, thereby rendering the impugned

judgment legally deficient and unsustainable.

Upon a careful consideration of the totality of the evidence and the material
infirmities discussed above, it is my view that the conviction of the Accused-
Appellant is unsafe and unsustainable in law. Accordingly, the conviction and
sentence imposed on the Accused-Appellant are set aside, and the Accused-

Appellant is acquitted of the charges.

The Appeal is therefore allowed.

Judge of the Court of Appeal

P. Kumararatnam, J

I agree,

Judge of the Court of Appeal
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